

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1626 OF 2015

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1627, 1628 AND 1629 OF 2015

PRAMOD KUMAR ETC. ETC. ...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

KISAN COOPERATIVE SUGAR FACTORY LTD.& ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING MATTER

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.02.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard.

Leave granted.

The respondents have filed their counter affidavits. Mr. D.K. Garg, appearing for the appellants, submits that he does not propose to file any rejoinder.

Post these appeals for final disposal at an early date.

Learned counsel for the respondent-Society in each one of these appeals submits that the Society is ready and willing to re-engage the appellants on contract basis to pay them their wages for the work done without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties in these proceedings.

Mr. Garg is satisfied with that statement and submits that the appellants are willing to take up the employment offered by the respondent-Society.

In that view, therefore, the appellants shall report back to the respondent-Society for a fresh engagement on contract basis without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties in these proceedings.

The appellants to appear before the General Manager of the respondent-Society on Monday, the 9th March, 2015."

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1626 OF 2015

It is submitted that there are two respondents in this appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Advocate. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate who was appearing for respondent No. 2 has expired, therefore, Notice for Alternative arrangement was issued to respondent No. 2. AD card duly signed has been received but no one has entered appearance so far.

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 1627 AND 1628 OF 2015

It is submitted that there are five respondents in both the appeals. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Advocate. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate who was appearing for respondent No. 2 in both the appeals has expired, therefore, Notice for Alternative arrangement was issued to respondent No. 2. AD card duly signed has been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 have been deleted vide Court's Order dated 05.02.2013 & 05.11.2012 respectively.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1629 OF 2015

It is submitted that there are three respondents in this appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Advocate. AD card duly signed has been received in respect of respondent No. 2. Respondent No. 3 has been served through Certificate of service, but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete in all the appeals above-mentioned.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case in all the matters despite this Registry's Notice dated 02.05.2015 and as per Supreme Court Rules, 2013 time for filing statement of case has already been expired.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for pre-final hearing matter.

Dated this the 18th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

..3..

- Copy to:
1. Mr. D.K. Garg, Adv
26, R.K. Garg Block, New Delhi
 2. Mr. Anil Kumar Gupta, Adv.
120, C.K. Daftary, SCI, N.D.
 3. Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Adv
0-12, Second Floor, Jangpura Extn., N.D.- 110004.
 4. Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.
112, New Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR