

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT SPECIAL LOK ADALAT

Civil Appeal No(s).1626/2015

PRAMOD KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE KISAN COOPERATIVE SUGAR FACTORY LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 31-07-2024

PRESENT :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
MR. MOHD. SHOEB ALAM, SR. ADV.
MS. ARCHANA PATHAK DAVE, SR. ADV.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.
Mr. Ghanshyam Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. R.p. Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Tanuj Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Anu Kushwaha, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AOR
Ms. Srishti Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.
Mr. Darshan Sejwal, Adv.
Mr. Upawan Dhawan, Adv.
Mr. Hardik Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Sharma, Adv.

A W A R D

- 1 From the settlement format which has been signed by the parties, it appears that both the parties have agreed to some settlement. However, the settlement deed is not on the record.

- 2 The Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Saharanpur is requested to ensure that the settlement deed is drawn up and forwarded to the Court. This shall be done expeditiously.
- 3 Since there are two other cases arising out of the same Award of the Industrial Court, the Secretary, DLSA, Saharanpur shall contact the other two workmen whose case details are given below:
- (i) Civil Appeal No 1627 of 2015 titled **Shyam Lal v The Kisan Cooperative Sugar Factory Ltd and Anr;** and
- (ii) Civil Appeal No 1628 of 2015 titled **Jai Singh (D) through LRs v The Kisan Cooperative Sugar Factory Ltd].**
- 4 The Secretary, DLSA shall endeavour to pursue the matter in order to explore whether it can be resolved and report to the Lok Adalat on the next date.
- 5 A copy of this order be communicated to the Secretary, DLSA, Saharanpur immediately.
- 6 List the Civil Appeal along with Civil Appeal Nos 1627 and 1628 of 2015 on 2 August 2024 before the Special Lok Adalat.
- 7 The Secretary, DLSA, Saharanpur is requested to join the proceedings through the video conferencing platform with three workmen whose dispute is subject matter of these proceedings.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR